

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
SHREVEPORT DIVISION**

CARL BERNOFSKY, et al.

NO. 5:09cv1919

VERSUS

JUDGE STAGG

THE ROAD HOME CORPORATION, et al.

MAGISTRATE JUDGE HORNSBY

MOTION TO DISMISS

NOW INTO COURT, through undersigned counsel, comes Defendant ICF Emergency Management Services, LLC (“ICF”), which respectfully moves this Court to dismiss the Complaint filed by Plaintiffs Carl and Shirley G. Bernofsky (collectively “Bernofsky”) against ICF pursuant to Rules 12(b)(6) and 12(b)(7) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. As will be discussed more fully in ICF’s Memorandum in Support, filed concurrently herewith, Bernofsky fails to state claims for negligence and violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 against ICF. Moreover, the State of Louisiana is an indispensable party to this lawsuit and its sovereign immunity prevents its continued joinder. Accordingly, Bernofsky’s lawsuit against ICF must be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Michael C. Drew

PAULINE F. HARDIN (#6542)

MICHAEL C. DREW (#30884)

Jones, Walker, Waechter, Poitevent,

Carrère & Denègre, L.L.P.

201 St. Charles Avenue, 49th Floor

New Orleans, Louisiana 70170

Telephone: (504) 582-8000

Facsimile: (504) 582-8011

Attorneys for Defendant,

ICF Emergency Management Services, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 I. BERNOFSKY’S CLAIMS 1

 II. THE ROAD HOME PROGRAM..... 4

 III. ICF’S ROLE 5

LAW AND ARGUMENT 6

 I. BERNOFSKY’S SUIT FAILS TO STATE CLAIMS AGAINST ICF
 UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED 6

 A. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

 B. BERNOFSKY FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR
 NEGLIGENCE AGAINST ICF 6

 1. BERNOFSKY FAILS TO ALLEGE FACTS
 ESTABLISHING ANY DUTY OWED BY ICF TO
 BERNOFSKY OR THAT ANY ALLEGED ACTION OF
 ICF CAUSED BERNOFSKY’S ALLEGED INJURY 7

 2. BERNOFSKY NEGLIGENCE CLAIM AGAINST ICF IS
 PRESCRIBED 9

 C. BERNOFSKY FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST ICF
 UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 10

 II. BERNOFSKY CANNOT MAINTAIN HIS CLAIM ABSENT THE
 PARTICIPATION OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, AN
 INDISPENSABLE PARTY WHOSE JOINDER IS NOT FEASIBLE 11

 A. LEGAL STANDARD FOR MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER
 RULE 12(B)(7) 11

 B. THE STATE IS A PARTY TO BE JOINED IF FEASIBLE
 UNDER RULE 19(A)(1) 13

C. THE STATE CANNOT BE JOINED TO THE LITIGATION,
WHICH MUST THEREFORE BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE
19(B)14

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 6

Blackburn v. City of Marshall, 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 6

Campbell v. City of San Antonio, 43 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 6

Catholic Charities of Maine, Inc. v. City of Portland, 304 F.Supp. 2d 77 (D.Me. 2004) 10

Cornish v. Correctional Services Corp., 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 10

Freeman v. Fahey, 374 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2004) 10

Guidry v. American Public Life Ins. Co., 512 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 6

Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace, 954 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 6

HS Resources, Inc. v. Wingate, 327 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 12, 13

Hull v. City of Duncanville, 678 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1982) 11

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation, 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 6

Junius v. Robinson, No. 08-3982, 2009 WL 3231595 (E.D. La. Sept. 30, 2009) 11

King v. Town of Hempstead, 161 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10

Lewis v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n, 792 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1986) 14

Norris v. Hearst Trust, 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 5

Pinero v. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service, Inc., 594 F. Supp. 2d 710 (E.D. La. 2009)..... 7

Sisk v. Levings, 868 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 11

Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. Johnson, No. 94-0790 (La. App. 4 Cir. 10/3/94),
645 So.2d 1174 5

Wimberly v. Gatch, No. 93-2361 (La. 4/11/94), 635 So.2d 206..... 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 5311..... 10

La. R.S. 13:5101 16

La. R.S. 40:600.62 4

La. R.S. 49:663.1 4
Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (Dec. 30, 2005) 4
Pub. L. No. 109-234, 120 Stat. 418 (Jun. 15, 2006) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 12, 13

Regulations

71 Fed. Reg. 63337 (Oct. 30, 2006)..... 4
71 Fed. Reg. 7666 (Feb. 13, 2006) 4
